Assumed bulk of event attraction, advertising and promotion
undertaken by other agencies of City and Province $20,000 per year $20,000

5.  Insurance (Assumes no City Umbrella Policy)

Based on comparables (BMO field) and adjusted for expected
average attendance; Option for City to cover facility under City
Policy; Sales and marketing salaries identified under Payroll costs $50,000 per year $50,000

6.  Realty Taxes $0.00 per square foot $0.00
7. Winterization of Stands - materials $10,000.00
8. Professional Development incl. Travel budget, memberships $20,000.00
9. Winter Bubble Set-Up/Take-Down includes rental of machinery to haul and erect; plus storage $50,000.00 per set-up/take-down $100,000.00

Sub-Total Other Expenses $200,000

Sub‐Total Operational Expenses Before Capital Reserve and Management Fee $1,395,855.00

10. Management Fee $200,000.00
11.  Capital Reserve Fund $280,000

 Total Annual Expenses $1,875,855

Sierra Planning and  Management 19/07/2011

Halifax Regional Municipality
Stadium - Indicative Financial Performance

20 Year Operating Revenue/Cost Projections
Scenario  1
Assumes Normalized Revenues/Costs (no ramp-up)

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Escalation (p.a.) 3% 1.00 1.03 1.06 1.09 1.13 1.16 1.19 1.23 1.27 1.30

Revenue

Field Revenue
  Field Revenue - Spring- Fall Prime time $221,250 $227,888 $234,724 $241,766 $249,019 $256,489 $264,184 $272,110 $280,273 $288,681
  Field Revenue - Spring- Fall Non-Prime time $55,200 $56,856 $58,562 $60,319 $62,128 $63,992 $65,912 $67,889 $69,926 $72,023
  Field Revenue - Winter Bubble - Prime time $145,800 $150,174 $154,679 $159,320 $164,099 $169,022 $174,093 $179,316 $184,695 $190,236
  Field Revenue - Winter Bubble - Non-Prime time $101,300 $104,339 $107,469 $110,693 $114,014 $117,434 $120,957 $124,586 $128,324 $132,174
Annual Ticketed Events $447,681 $461,112 $474,945 $489,193 $503,869 $518,985 $534,555 $550,591 $567,109 $584,122

Total Field Related Revenue $971,231 $1,000,368 $1,030,379 $1,061,291 $1,093,129 $1,125,923 $1,159,701 $1,194,492 $1,230,327 $1,267,236

Building-Related
   Event Related Concessions (Gross) $265,000 $272,950 $281,139 $289,573 $298,260 $307,208 $316,424 $325,917 $335,694 $345,765
   Merchandising and Novelties (Gross) $97,500 $100,425 $103,438 $106,541 $109,737 $113,029 $116,420 $119,913 $123,510 $127,215
   Other F&B - Daily use (Gross) $73,800 $76,014 $78,294 $80,643 $83,063 $85,554 $88,121 $90,765 $93,488 $96,292
   Advertising $54,750 $56,393 $58,084 $59,827 $61,622 $63,470 $65,374 $67,336 $69,356 $71,436
   Naming Rights $50,000 $51,500 $53,045 $54,636 $56,275 $57,964 $59,703 $61,494 $63,339 $65,239
   Lease Space Net Rent $199,500 $199,500 $199,500 $199,500 $199,500 $231,275 $231,275 $231,275 $231,275 $231,275
Total Building Related $740,550 $756,782 $773,500 $790,720 $808,457 $858,500 $877,317 $896,698 $916,661 $937,223

Total Revenue $1,711,781 $1,757,150 $1,803,879 $1,852,011 $1,901,586 $1,984,424 $2,037,018 $2,091,190 $2,146,988 $2,204,459

Direct Expenses (cost of sales incl. ticketing service) ($307,408) ($316,630) ($326,129) ($335,912) ($345,990) ($356,370) ($367,061) ($378,072) ($389,415) ($401,097)
Gross Margin $1,404,374 $1,440,520 $1,477,751 $1,516,098 $1,555,596 $1,628,054 $1,669,957 $1,713,118 $1,757,573 $1,803,362

Facility Expenses
Payroll (Labour) ($651,630) ($671,179) ($691,314) ($712,054) ($733,415) ($755,418) ($778,080) ($801,423) ($825,465) ($850,229)
Utilities ($334,625) ($344,664) ($355,004) ($365,654) ($376,623) ($387,922) ($399,560) ($411,547) ($423,893) ($436,610)

Operating, Maintenance and Repair (incl. purchased supplies) ($209,600) ($215,888) ($222,365) ($229,036) ($235,907) ($242,984) ($250,273) ($257,782) ($265,515) ($273,480)
Marketing ($20,000) ($20,600) ($21,218) ($21,855) ($22,510) ($23,185) ($23,881) ($24,597) ($25,335) ($26,095)
Insurance ($50,000) ($51,500) ($53,045) ($54,636) ($56,275) ($57,964) ($59,703) ($61,494) ($63,339) ($65,239)
Winterization of Stands and Set-Up/Take-Down of Bubble ($110,000) ($113,300) ($116,699) ($120,200) ($123,806) ($127,520) ($131,346) ($135,286) ($139,345) ($143,525)
Professional Development and Travel ($20,000) ($20,600) ($21,218) ($21,855) ($22,510) ($23,185) ($23,881) ($24,597) ($25,335) ($26,095)
Realty Taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Expenses (Excl. Management Fee and Capital Reserve) ($1,395,855) ($1,437,731) ($1,480,863) ($1,525,288) ($1,571,047) ($1,618,179) ($1,666,724) ($1,716,726) ($1,768,227) ($1,821,274)

Net Income (NOI) Before Management Fee and Capital
Reserve $8,519 $2,789 ($3,112) ($9,190) ($15,451) $9,876 $3,234 ($3,608) ($10,654) ($17,912)
Management Fee ($200,000) ($206,000) ($212,180) ($218,545) ($225,102) ($231,855) ($238,810) ($245,975) ($253,354) ($260,955)
Capital Reserve ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000) ($280,000)

NOI after Capital Reserve ($471,481) ($483,211) ($495,292) ($507,736) ($520,553) ($501,979) ($515,577) ($529,582) ($544,008) ($558,867)

PV of Operating Income: Discount Rate

7% ($31,268)

7% ($5,663,924)

NOI before Fees and
Capital Reserve
NOI after Management Fee
and Capital Reserve

Sierra Planning and Management   Page 1 of 2   19/07/2011

Halifax Regional Municipality
Stadium - Indicative Financial Performance

20 Year Operating Revenue/Cost Projections

Escalation (p.a.) 3%

Revenue

Field Revenue
  Field Revenue - Spring- Fall Prime time
  Field Revenue - Spring- Fall Non-Prime time
  Field Revenue - Winter Bubble - Prime time
  Field Revenue - Winter Bubble - Non-Prime time
Annual Ticketed Events

Total Field Related Revenue

Building-Related
   Event Related Concessions (Gross)
   Merchandising and Novelties (Gross)
   Other F&B - Daily use (Gross)
   Advertising
   Naming Rights
   Lease Space Net Rent
Total Building Related